NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(SAUDI RIYALS)

- 58 -

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign Currency risk (Continued)

January 1, 2019 EGP EUR DZD MAD USD

Cash and cash equivalents 30,933,386 - 16,202,938 6,013,278 4,720,516

Trade receivables 4,433,737 - 56,834,690 60,122,590 110,977,846

Investment in equity-

accounted associate - - 1,668,794 - -

Loans and borrowings  (6,168,270) - - (8,120,156) -

Trade payable and other

liabilities - (33,057,415) (20,873,254) (13,920,166) (85,767,930)

Net statement of financial

position exposure 29,198,853 (33,057,415) 53,833,168 44,095,546 29,930,432

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Egyptian pound, Euros, Algerian Dinars, Moroccan

Dinars and US dollars against all other currencies at year-end would have affected the measurement of

financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and would have increased / (decreased) equity by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular commission rates,

remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Strengthening Weakening

December 31, 2020

EGP (1%)  (262,105)  262,105

EURO (1%)  252,128   (252,128)

DZD (1%)  (520,060)  520,060

MAD (1%)  594,729   (594,729)

USD (1%)  (659,663)  659,663

31 December 2018

EGP (1%) (274,722) 274,722

EURO (1%) 173,682 (173,682)

DZD (1%) (364,129) 364,129

MAD (1%) 564,546 (564,546)

USD (1%) (90,153) 90,153

1 January 2018

EGP (1%) (291,989) 291,989

EURO (1%) 330,574 (330,574)

DZD (1%) (538,332) 538,332

MAD (1%) (440,955) 440,955

USD (1%) (299,304) 299,304

Price other risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,

whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors

affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risk with respect to strategic

equity investments in other companies where those complement the Group's operations. The directors

believe that the exposure to market price risk from this activity is acceptable in the Group's circumstances.

The Group has diversified its investment portfolio to manage the price risk arising from investments in